

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SHIVA STEIN, Individually and On Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

EAGLE BANCORP, INC., SUSAN G.
RIEL, RONALD D. PAUL, CHARLES D.
LEVINGSTON, JAMES H. LANGMEAD,
and LAURENCE E. BENSIGNOR,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-06873-LGS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 5
- III. ARGUMENT..... 6
 - A. The Common Fund Doctrine Applies To The Settlement 6
 - B. The Court Should Award A Reasonable Percentage Of The Common Fund..... 7
 - C. The *Goldberger* Factors Confirm The Requested Fee Is Fair And Reasonable 8
 - 1. Comparison To Court-Approved Fees In Other Class Action Common Fund Settlements 9
 - (a) The Applicable Baseline Fee Is 30% 9
 - (b) The Requested Fee Will Not Result In A Windfall To Plaintiffs’ Counsel 11
 - (c) The Magnitude And Complexity Of The Case Support The Requested Fee 14
 - 2. Analysis Of Risk, Result And Policy Considerations..... 15
 - (a) The Risk Of Litigation Supports The Baseline Fee 15
 - (b) The Quality Of Representation Supports The Baseline Fee 19
 - (c) Policy Considerations Support The Baseline Fee 21
 - 3. The Lodestar “Cross-Check” Strongly Supports The Reasonableness Of The Requested Fee 22
 - D. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Expenses Are Reasonable And Were Necessarily Incurred To Achieve The Benefit Obtained..... 24
 - E. Lead Plaintiff Should Be Awarded Her Reasonable Costs And Expenses Under 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4) 24
- IV. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.,
572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009) 1

Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.,
2012 WL 1981505 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2012) 13

Asare v. Change Group of New York, Inc.,
2013 WL 6144764 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2013)..... 23

Athale v. Sinotech Energy Ltd.,
2013 WL 11310686 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2013),..... 23

Bell v. Pension Comm. of ATH Holding Co., LLC,
2019 WL 4193376 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 4, 2019) 5

Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC,
2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010)..... 8

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 6

Burns v. Falconstor Software, Inc.,
2014 WL 12917621 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2014) 23

City of Birmingham Ret. & Relief System v. Credit Suisse Group AG,
2020 WL 7413926 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2020) *passim*

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 16

City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.,
2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) 15, 21

Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,
827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 8, 23

Edward Lea v. TAL Educ. Grp.,
2021 WL 5578665 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2021)..... 13, 14, 22, 25

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

Gross v. GFI Group, Inc.,
784 Fed. App’x. 27 (2d Cir. Sept. 13 2019) 17

Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman,
2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019) 13, 23

*Hicks v. Morgan Stanley,
& Co.*, 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) 6, 8

In re Adelpmia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. & Deriv. Litig.,
2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006)..... 20

In re Akazoo S.A. Sec. Litig.,
2021 WL 4316717 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2021) 13

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & “ERISA” Litig.,
2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)..... 14

In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Deriv., & ERISA Litig.,
772 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 25

In re Bisys Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y July 16, 2007) 23

In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.,
361 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 8

In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.,
36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2014)..... 8, 11, 23

In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010), 16, 22

In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc. Cheese Antitrust Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 15, 17

In re Elan Sec. Litig.,
385 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 23

In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007) 7

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Deriv. Litig.,
2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015)..... 4, 23

In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)..... 16, 17, 21, 24

In re Foreign Exchange Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.,
2018 WL 5839691 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2018) 8, 9, 11

In re Giant Interactive Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2011) 16

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 16, 22, 24

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.,
2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014) 22

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 14

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.,
302 F. Supp. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 24

In re Interpublic Sec. Litig.,
2004 WL 2397190 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2004) 23

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 25

In re Patriot National Sec. Litig.,
2019 WL 5882171 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2019)..... 12

In re Qudian Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2021 WL 2328437 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2021) 12, 25

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 8

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.,
2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013)..... 18

In re Signet Jewelers Limited Sec. Litig.,
2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020) 25

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2008) 4

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)..... *passim*

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 7

In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Deriv. & “ERISA” Litig.,
 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005)..... 2, 19

Johnson v. Brennan,
 2011 WL 4357376 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2011)..... 8

La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Sealed Air Corp.,
 2009 WL 4730185 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2009)..... 14

Leach v. NBC Universal Media, LLC,
 2017 WL 10435878 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2017)..... 12, 23

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
 143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 22

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... *passim*

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 18

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
 396 U.S. 375 (1970)..... 6

Missouri v. Jenkins,
 491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 22

Monzon v. 103W77 Partners, LLC,
 2015 WL 993038 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 7

Savoie v. Merchs. Banks,
 166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 13

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)..... 15

Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.,
 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) 2

Taft v. Ackermans,
 2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007) 12, 19

Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,
 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004) 16

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 21

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 7, 13, 22

Zeltser v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.,
 2014 WL 4816134 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2014)..... 13

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 1

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6) 7

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4)24 24, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Attorneys’ Fees in Class Actions: 2009-2013,
 92 N.Y.U. Law Review 937 (2017)..... 10, 11, 23

Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2020 Full-Year Review,
 NERA (Jan. 25, 2021)..... *passim*

Securities Class Action Filings: 2020 Year in Review,
 Cornerstone Research (2021)..... 2
